BID FORM

FOR

INSTALLATION AND SITE WORK OF NEW MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS

AT RIO SECO SCHOOL

9545 CUYAMACA STREET, Santee, CA 92071

Bid No. 2021-075-003

FOR

SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT

 CONTRACTOR NAME:
 SD Remodeling, Inc.

 ADDRESS:
 P.O. Box 1488, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067

 TELEPHONE:
 (858) 756-5001

 FAX:
 (760) 645-7050

 EMAIL
 sdremodels@gmail.com

- TO: Santee School District, acting by and through its Governing Board, herein called "Owner".
- 1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice Inviting Bids and other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract, the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, with the Drawings and Specifications, and other Contract Documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated, the Contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the Owner, and to provide and furnish any and all labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Contract and complete all of the Work in a workmanlike manner required in connection with the construction of:

BID PACKAGE NO. 2021-075-003

INSTALLATION AND SITE WORK OF NEW MODULAR CLASSROOM BUILDINGS AT RIO SECO SCHOOL

in the Owner described above, all in strict conformance with the drawings and other Contract Documents on file at the Owner Offices of said Owner for amounts set forth herein.

2	RIDDER	ACKNOWLED	GFS THE FOL	LOWING ADDENDUM:	

Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number	Number
1_	_2_	_3_					

Acknowledge the inclusion of all addenda issued prior to bid in the blanks provided above. Your failure to do so may render your bid non-responsive.

3. TOTAL CASH PURCHASE PRICE IN WORDS & NUMBERS:

Four	hundred	forty-eight	thousand	DOLLARS
	,000.00			

4. <u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u>: The Owner may give a notice to proceed within ninety (90) days of the award of the bid by the Owner. Once the Contractor has received the notice to proceed, the Contractor shall complete the work in the time specified in the Agreement. By submitting this bid, Contractor has thoroughly studied this Project and agrees that the Contract Time for this Project is adequate for the timely and proper completion of the Project. Further, Contractor has included in the analysis of the time required for this Project, and the requisite time to complete Punch List.

In the event that the Owner desires to postpone giving the notice to proceed beyond this ninety (90) day period, it is expressly understood that with reasonable notice to the Contractor, giving the notice to proceed may be postponed by the Owner. It is further expressly understood by the Contractor, that the Contractor shall not be entitled to any claim of additional compensation as a result of the postponement of giving the notice to proceed.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in this bid or in the bid process. The Contractor understands that it may not withdraw this bid for a period of ninety (90) days after the date set for the opening of bids.

- 5. Attached is bid security in the amount of not less than ten percent (10%) of the bid:
 - Bid bond (10% of the Bid), certified check, or cashier's check (circle one)
- 6. The required List of Designated Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 7. The required Non-Collusion Declaration is attached hereto.
- 8. The Substitution Request Form, if applicable, is attached hereto.
- 9. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the acceptance of this bid is mailed, telegraphed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time this bid is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the Owner a Contract in the form attached hereto in accordance with the bid as accepted, and that he or she will also furnish and deliver to the Owner the Performance Bond and Payment Bond, all within five (5) calendar days after award of Contract, and that the work under the Contract shall be commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the Contract, by the start date provided in the Owner's Notice to Proceed, and shall be completed by the Contractor in the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 10. The names of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as follows:

Dmitriy Zagorodniy, CEO	
-	
7	
8	
·	
the names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and ma	person is a corporation, state the legal name of such corporation, as well as anager thereof; if a co-partnership, state the true names of the firm, as well the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state the first
11. PROTEST PROCEDURES. If there is a bid Bidders.	d protest, the grounds shall be submitted as set forth in the Instructions to
12. The undersigned bidder shall be licensed and	shall provide the following California Contractor's license information:
License Number:	1024032
License Expiration Date:	02/28/23
Name on License:	SD Remodeling, Inc.
Class of License:	В
DIR Registration Number:	1000047073
If the bidder is a joint venture, each member	of the joint venture must include the above information.
or refuses to post the required bonds and return execute	ct, therefore, in the event the bidder to whom the Contract is awarded fails do copies of the Agreement form within five (5) calendar days from the date are the bidder's bid deposit or bond forfeited as damages.
the Contract Documents, including the Plans, Gener Specifications, and all other documents contained in the hereby proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted	examined the location(s) of the proposed Project, that he/she has examined ral Conditions, Supplemental Conditions, Special Conditions, Addendance Project Manual, and read the accompanying instructions to bidders, and to furnish all materials and do all work required to complete the said work and manner therein prescribed for the unit cost and lump sum amounts see
I agree to receive service of notices at the e-n	
I the below-indicated bidder, declare under pethis bid are true and correct.	enalty of perjury that the information provided and representations made in
SD Remodeling, Inc.	
Proper Name of Company	
Dmitriy Zagorodniy, CEO Name of Bidder Representative	
COSE Thilly all Dat Office D	
Vista, CA 92081 City, State, and Zip	

(858)	/56-5001		
Phone Nun	nber		
(760)	645-7050		
Fax Number	er		
sdremo	dels@gmail.com		
E-Mail			
By:	Mull January Signature of Bigger Representative	Date: 6/22/2021	

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above, together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

All signatures must be made in permanent blue ink.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS FORM

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Location & Place of Business	License Type and Number	DIR Registration Number	E-Mail & Telephone*
Cabinetry	Holland's Custom Cabinets	14511 Olde Highway 80 Ei Cajon, CA 92021	C-6, 425994	1000025396	ray@hollandscablnets.com (619)443-6081
Communications	Pathway Communications LTD	12740 Danielson Ct, Ste E, Poway, CA 92064	C-7, 868539	1000001958	paulr@pcomus.com (858) 324-1036
Electrical	Cacy Electric	1269 Greenfield Dr, El Cajon, CA 92021	C-10, 780158	1000001728	estimating@cacyelectric.com
Fire Alarm	Johnson Controls	3568 Ruffin Rd S, San Diego, CA 92123	C-10, 986047	1000000576	dwight.pratt@jci.com (858) 633-9100
AC Paving	J&S Asphalt Paving Sealing & Striping, Co., Inc	10325 Buena Vista Ave, Santee, CA 92071	C-12, 740743	1000004600	joy@jandsasphalt.cor (619) 528-0593

Scope of Work	Name of Subcontractor	Location & Place of Business	License Type and Number	DIR Registration Number	E-Mail & Telephone*

^{*} This information must be provided at the time of submission of bid or must be provided within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids. Bidders who choose to provide this information within 24 hours after the time set for the opening of bids are solely responsible to ensure the District receives this information in a timely manner. The District is not responsible for any problems or delays associated with emails, faxes, delivery, etc. Absent a verified fax or email receipt date and time by the District, the District's determination of whether the information was received timely shall govern and be determinative. Bidder shall not revise or amend any other information in this form submitted at the time of bid. The information submitted at the time of bid shall govern over any conflicts, discrepancies, ambiguities or other differences in any subsequent Subcontractor Designation Forms submitted by the bidder.

Proper Name of Bidder:	SD Remodeling, Inc.	
Date:	6/22/2021	
Name:	Dmitriy Zagorodniy	
Signature of Bidder Representative:	Jaco/Loguriu	
Address:	P.O. Box 1488, Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067	

Phone: (858) 756-5001

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION

The undersigned	declares:						
I am the Company], the party make	CEO king the foregoing b	[Title] of id.	SD Remodeling, Inc.	_ [Name of			
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.							
venture, limited liability	company, limited li	ability partnership	idder that is a corporation, part o, or any other entity, hereby re laration on behalf of the bidder	presents that			
and correct and that	enalty of perjury und this declaration [City],CA	is executed	State of California that the force on 6/22/2021	egoing is true [Date], at			
Signed: Jugury	Muus						
Typed Name:Dmitriy_	Zagorodniy						

BID BOND	* SD Remodeling, Inc.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT that	we, * the undersigned, (hereafter called "Principal"), and
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company (hereafter calle	
School District (hereafter called "Owner") in the sum of Ten payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly an	
	20 21.
hereto and hereby made a part hereof, to enter in Installation and Site Work of New Modular Classroom Buildin NOW, THEREFORE, Rio Seco; Bid # 2021-078	
a. If said Bid is rejected, or	
• ,	d d-1:
five (5) calendar days after acceptance (proper	s and delivers a Contract or the attached Agreement form within ly completed in accordance with said Bid), and furnishes bonds and for payment of all persons performing labor or furnishing
Then this obligation shall be void; otherwise, the same sh	nall remain in force and effect.
Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees terms of the Contract, or the call for bids, or the work to be perfor shall in anyway affect its obligation under this bond, and it does alteration, or addition to the terms of said Contract, or the call for be	hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time,
In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Owner a by the Owner in such suit, including without limitation, attorneys'	nd judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred fees to be fixed by the court.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed day and year first set forth above.	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, on the SD Remodeling, Inc.
Ву	Barokognuu
(Corporate Seal)	Principal's Signature
	DMITRIY 2AGORODNIY
	Typed or Printed Name
	CFO
	Principal's Title
Ву	Alle Alle
(Corporate Seal)	Surety's Signature
	Irene Luong Typed or Printed Name
	Attorney-in-Fact
	Title
*	

(Attached Attorney in Fact Certificate) Surety's Name 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116 Surety's Address (714) 937-1400 Surety's Phone Number IMPORTANT: Surety companies executing bonds must possess a certificate of authority from the California Insurance Commissioner authorizing them to write surety insurance defined in California Insurance Code Section 105, and if the work or project is financed, in whole or in part, with federal, grant, or loan funds, it must also appear on the Treasury Department's most current list (Circular 570 as amended). THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM. Any claims under this bond may be addressed to: (Name and Address of Surety) The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116 (Name and Address of agent or representative for service of process in California if different from above) The Bond Exchange & Insurance Agency 24800 Chrisanta Dr., Ste. 160, Mission Viejo, CA 92691 (Telephone Number of Surety and agent or representative for service of process in California). Surety: (714) 937-1400 Agent: (949) 461-7000

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

CALIFORNIA NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (INDIVIDUAL)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of ORANGE	
On JUN 1 8 2021 before me, J. SMITH, NOTARY the officer), personally appeared frene Luong basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) a	, who proved to me on the) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within /they executed the same in his/her/their r signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under th foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	e laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	J. SMITH Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2358196 My Comm. Expires May 19, 2025
Signature <u>Sm4h</u> .	(Seal)



LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co 02/21

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8205249-024096

POWER OF ATTORNEY KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Christine Hoang, Danielle Hanson, Emilie Geoge, Irene Luong, James W. Moilanen, P. Austin Neff, Yung T. Mullick

all of the city of	Mission Viejo	state of	CA			than one named, its true and la		
execute, seal, acknown of these presents as persons.	owledge and deliver, for and nd shall be as binding upor	on its behalf as suing the Companies as	rety and as its act a s if they have been	nd deed, any and all u duly signed by the p	ndertakings, bon resident and atte	ds, recognizances and other susted by the secretary of the Co	rety obligations, in pursuance ompanies in their own proper	
IN WITNESS WHER thereto this8th		ey has been subscri , _2021	bed by an authorize	ed officer or official of	the Companies	and the corporate seals of the 0	Companies have been affixed	
	TO THE STATE OF TH	PORTING CO	1919	INSURATE OF THE STATE OF THE ST	The Ohio West An	Autual Insurance Company o Casualty Insurance Company nerican Insurance Company Luid Carey, Assistant Secretary	1	quines, ual.com.
State of PENNSYLV County of MONTGO						, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	•	on all
On this 8th day Company, The Ohio therein contained by		Nest American Insu	rance Company, ar	nd that he, as such, b		self to be the Assistant Secreta so to do, execute the foregoing	ry of Liberty Mutual Insurance g instrument for the purposes	venticati R@ibert
IN WITNESS WHER	REOF, I have hereunto subs		d affixed my notaria	l seal at King of Pruss	ia, Pennsylvania	, on the day and year first above	e written.	S S
	(OF AFFY PUBLIC	Teresa Pasi Montgo My commission Commission	Pennsylvania - Notary Seal tella, Notary Public omery County expires March 28, 2025 n number 1126044 inia Association of Notaries	By: Teresa F	esa Pastella Pastella, Notary Public		nd/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com
This Power of Attorn Company, and West	ney is made and executed port American Insurance Comp	ursuant to and by au pany which resolution	uthority of the follow	ing By-laws and Authorce and effect reading	orizations of The as follows:	Ohio Casualty Insurance Comp	any, Liberty Mutual Insurance	22-82
Any officer or may prescribe undertakings, power to bind be as binding	 shall appoint such attorne bonds, recognizances and the Corporation by their sig 	tion authorized for the eys-in-fact, as may be other surety obligate nature and execution and attested to lear	e necessary to act tions. Such attorne on of any such instru by the Secretary. A	in behalf of the Corpo sys-in-fact, subject to to uments and to attach to ny power or authority	ration to make, e the limitations se hereto the seal of granted to any r	nd subject to such limitation as t execute, seal, acknowledge and t forth in their respective power of the Corporation. When so exe epresentative or attorney-in-fact power or authority.	the Chairman or the President of deliver as surety any and all ars of attorney, shall have full scuted, such instruments shall that tunder the provisions of this	For bond and/or For please call 610-8
Any officer of shall appoint s bonds, recogn Company by t	such attomeys-in-fact, as m izances and other surety of	r that purpose in wr nay be necessary to bligations. Such atto on of any such instri	iting by the chairma a act in behalf of the orneys-in-fact subject	an or the president, an e Company to make, ct to the limitations se	execute, seal, a t forth in their res	n limitations as the chairman or cknowledge and deliver as sur spective powers of attorney, sha when so executed such instrum	the president may prescribe, ety any and all undertakings, all have full power to bind the	
Certificate of Desig fact as may be nece obligations.	nation – The President of tessary to act on behalf of th	he Company, acting e Company to mak	pursuant to the By e, execute, seal, ac	rlaws of the Company, knowledge and delive	authorizes David r as surety any a	d M. Carey, Assistant Secretary and all undertakings, bonds, red	to appoint such attorneys-in- cognizances and other surety	
Company, wherever		copy of any power of				nically reproduced signature of ety bonds, shall be valid and bir		
I, Renee C. Llewelly hereby certify that th has not been revoke	e original power of attorney	ant Secretary, The of which the forego	Ohio Casualty Insur oing is a full, true an	rance Company, Liber ad correct copy of the	rty Mutual Insura Power of Attorne	nce Company, and West Amery executed by said Companies,	rican Insurance Company do is in full force and effect and	
IN TESTIMONY WH	EREOF, I have hereunto se	et my hand and affixe	ed the seals of said	Companies this 18	th day of	June2021		
	SA BOORD	ISURAL CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY	1919	INSURATE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	By: Renee C	www.clully- Liewellyn, Assistant Secretary	g	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Amended

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

of New Hampshire, organized under the laws of New Hampshire, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or other fundamental organizational documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State, subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:

Fire, Marine, Surety, Plate Glass, Liability, Workers' Compensation,

Common Carrier Liability, Boiler and Machinery, Burglary, Credit,

Sprinkler, Automobile and Miscellaneous

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

THIS CERTIFICATE is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, effective as of the 19th day of March, 2013, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 19th day of March, 2013.

Dave Jones
Insurance Commissioner

Ву

Valerie J. Sarfaty for Nettie Hoge Chief Deputy

NOTICE:

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Insurance Code section 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION FORM

Labor Code Section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- 1. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- 2. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to employees.
- 3. For any county, city, city and county, municipal corporation, public Owner, public agency, or any political subdivision of the state, including each member of a pooling arrangement under a joint exercise of powers agreement (but not the state itself), by securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims, which certificate may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the director of ability to administer workers' compensation claims properly, and to pay workers' compensation claims that may become due to its employees. On or before March 31, 1979, a political subdivision of the state which, on December 31, 1978, was uninsured for its liability to pay compensation, shall file a properly completed and executed application for a certificate of consent to self-insure against workers' compensation claims. The certificate shall be issued and be subject to the provisions of Section 3702.

I am aware of the provisions of Labor Code Section 3700 which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provision before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

Dmitriy Zagorodniy, CEO

6/22/2021 (Date)

In accordance with Article 5 (commencing at section 1860), Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and submitted with the Contractor's bid.